




June 7, 1995

Honorable Stan Brauer

City of Loma Linda

11781 Welebir St.

Loma Linda, CA  92354






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-95-152

Dear Councilmember Brauer:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request refers to future decisions for which the facts are uncertain at this time, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance. 

QUESTION


May you participate in various decisions concerning the Hillside Initiative Area, the boundaries of which are within 300 feet or your personal residence?

CONCLUSION


You may not participate in any governmental decision concerning the Hillside Initiative Area if it will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your real property unless the "public generally" or another exception applies to you.

FACTS


In 1993, a citizen's group in the City of Loma Linda placed an initiative on the ballot concerning specific hillside development standards in an area known as the Hillside Initiative Area, which encompasses the entire southern border of the city.

The initiative measure was approved by the voters.  Some of the provisions require a 4/5 majority vote of the city council to implement, such as for specific guidelines for grading, subdivision layout, and other issues related to detailed building plans.  


You are a councilmember for the City of Loma Linda.  Your personal residence is within 300 feet of the Hillside Initiative Area.  You have a five person council in a small town of 20,000 people.  


Developers and large land owners have been unsuccessful in their legal challenges of the initiative measure.  They have asked the council to consider minor to major changes to the initiative measure.  You anticipate that the city council will be involved in decisions concerning implementation standards which will require a 4/5 vote of the council.  Other decisions will involve:  (1) legal disputes regarding interpretation of the initiative's language with respect to existing lot standards and traffic to another city, (2) possible modification or overturning of the initiative by city ballot, (3) zoning changes, and (4) changes in the general plan for the Hillside Initiative Area.  You also expect to take certain political positions in regards to hillside development.   

ANALYSIS

I.
Conflicts of Interest


A.  Economic Interests


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  As a member of the Loma Linda City Council, you are a "public official" as defined in Section 82048.


Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on

any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

(Section 87103(b).)


According to your facts, your personal residence is within close proximity of the Hillside Initiative Area.  Therefore, if any city decision concerning the Hillside Initiative Area will foreseeably and materially affect your real property in a manner distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, you may not participate in the decision.  


B.  Foreseeability


To determine whether you must disqualify yourself from participating in a particular decision, you must first determine whether the financial consequences of the decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time the governmental decision is made.  This depends on the facts of each particular case.  However, an effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required. However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Commission (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 938; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  


Thus, you must first determine the anticipated financial result of a particular decision on your personal residence.  According to your facts, this would include decisions concerning:  (1) implementation standards for grading, subdivision layout, and other issues related to detailed building plans within the Hillside Initiative Area, (2) legal disputes regarding language in the initiative regarding existing lot standards and through traffic to another city, (3) council actions to attempt to modify or overturn the initiative, (4) zoning changes within the Hillside Initiative Area, and (5) changes in the general plan for this area.  It does not appear from the facts that these city decisions will include changes to your real property.  However, it would appear likely that such extensive decisions in such close proximity to your personal residence will have a financial effect on your real property interests.


C.  Materiality


You must then determine if the foreseeable effect on your real property is also material.  The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which provide guidance concerning whether the foreseeable financial effects of a decision are material.  (Regulation 18702.)  These regulations apply different standards depending on whether the decision will directly or indirectly affect an official's economic interest.  


The type of decisions you have described appear to impact your property indirectly.  Where there is an indirect effect on an official's economic interests, the effect of a decision is material if any of the following apply:

 
1.  The official owns property within 300 feet of property that is the subject of a decision and the decision will have some financial effect on the property.  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(1).)


2.  If the decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the official's property will receive new or substantially improved services.  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(2).)


3.  Where the official's real property is beyond a radius of 300 feet from the property which is the subject of the decision, but within 2,500 feet, the effect of a decision will be material only if the decision will affect the value of the official's property by $10,000 or more, or the rental value of the property by $1,000 in a 12 month period.  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(3).)


4.  Finally, if the official's property is located beyond a 2,500 foot radius of the subject property, the effect of a decision is material only if there are specific circumstances regarding the decision which make it foreseeable that the decision will affect the value of the official's property by $10,000 or more, or the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.  (Regulation 18702.3(b).) 


According to Regulation 18702.3, to determine materiality with respect to your property, you must measure the distance from the nearest boundary of your residence to the nearest boundary of the property which is the "subject of the decision."  According to the information you have provided, you own real property within 300 feet of the boundary of the Hillside Initiative Area.  Presumably, in most cases, the applicable boundary will be the boundary of the entire Hillside Initiative Area.  Thus, if it is foreseeable that a decision will have some financial effect on your property, the effect of the decision will be considered material.  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(1).


However, as noted above, each governmental decision is analyzed independently to determine if there will be a foreseeable material financial effect on a public official's interest.  For example, if a small portion of the area beyond 300 feet of your property is the subject of the decision and the boundaries are set by application or some other documented action of the city, the  boundary of this subject property may apply.  (Krauel Advice Letter, No. I-92-118.)  


D.  "Public Generally" Exception


    1.  Small Cities "Public Generally" Exception


Public officials with financial interests that will be materially affected by a decision may still participate in the decision if the effect on their property is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  For the "public generally" exception to apply, a decision must affect the official's interests in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the public. (Regulation 18703.)  


Regulation 18703.1 provides a special "public generally" exception available to small jurisdictions.  Regulation 18703.1  (copy enclosed) provides that, under certain specified circumstances, the effect of a governmental decision on a public official's principal residence is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally in small jurisdictions.  The regulation does not apply if the principal residence of an official is within 300 feet from the boundaries of the property which is the subject of the decision.  Your principal residence is within 300 feet of the Hillside Initiative Area.  Therefore, it does not appear that this regulation would be applicable to your situation.  However, if you are confronted with a governmental decision which may involve subject property which is beyond 300 feet of your residence, you should contact us for further advice regarding the application of the regulation to specific facts.


    2.  General "Public Generally" Exception


Regulation 18703.1(c) provides that "even if the above conditions are not met, the effect of a governmental decision on the principal residence of a public official may be determined not to be distinguishable from the effect on the public generally in accordance with Regulation 18703 or any other regulation of the Commission not applicable solely to small jurisdictions."


Thus, even if you do not meet the requirements of Regulation 18703.1 you may still apply the provisions of the general rule in Regulation 18703 (copy enclosed).  (Simonian Advice Letter,

No. I-95-121.)  Pursuant to Regulation 18703(a)(2), if you are affected in substantially the same manner as a significant segment of the population, as defined in the regulation, you may participate in the decision.  


Please note, however, that while some decisions regarding the Hillside Initiative Area may meet the thresholds in Regulation 18703, decisions which are more specific or applicable to smaller areas or groups may not reach these thresholds.

